
Page 1 of Exhibit 2 

to Reso. No. 2021- 

RESOLUTION NO. 2021- 

  

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ROCKLIN 

AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO THE CONSULTANT 

SERVICES AGREEMENT WITH DE NOVO PLANNING GROUP FOR THE PREPARATION OF THE 

ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT REPORT FOR THE COLLEGE PARK PROJECT AND AMENDMENT NO. 1 

TO THE AGREEMENT WITH EVERGREEN SIERRA EAST LLC FOR PAYMENT OF COST OF 

PREPARATION OF THE ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT REPORT, AND APPROVING ADDITIONAL 

BUDGET APPROPRIATIONS  
(College Park Project/Formerly Sierra Villages Project) 

 

 WHEREAS, on April 25, 2017, pursuant to Resolution 2017-71, the City of Rocklin entered 

into a Consultant Services Agreement with De Novo Planning Group for the preparation of an 

Environmental Impact Report (EIR) for the College Park project in an amount not to exceed 

$146,695, and an Agreement for the Payment of Cost of Preparation of the Environmental Impact 

Report with Evergreen Sierra East LLC; and 

 

 WHEREAS, additional consultant services for the preparation of an Environmental Impact 

Report for the College Park project are necessary, and therefore, an amendment to both 

agreements is necessary; and  

 

 WHEREAS, the expense associated with amending the agreements is fully covered by the 

project applicant/developer. 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Rocklin as follows: 

 

Section 1.   The City Council of the City of Rocklin hereby approves and authorizes the 

City Manager to execute Amendment No. 1 to the Consultant Services Agreement with De Novo 

Planning Group for the Preparation of an Environmental Impact Report for the College Park 

Project in substantially the form attached hereto as Exhibit “1.”  

 

Section 2. The City Council of the City of Rocklin hereby approves and authorizes the 

City Manager to execute Amendment No. 1 to the Agreement for Payment of Cost of Preparation 

of an Environmental Impact Report with Evergreen Sierra East, LLC, for the College Park Project, 

in substantially the form attached hereto as Exhibit “2.” 



Page 2 of Exhibit 2 

to Reso. No. 2021- 

Section 3. Additional appropriations in the amount of $14,390.00 for the FY 21-22 

budget is authorized as follows: 

 

ACCOUNT 

(Fund/Division/Object) 

AMOUNT PURPOSE ADD/DELETE 

1006016035 $14,390.00 Contract Amendment for 

College Park Environmental 

Impact Report 

ADD 

 

 

 PASSED AND ADOPTED this 24rd day of August, 2021, by the following vote: 

 

AYES:  Councilmembers: 

 

NOES:  Councilmembers: 

 

ABSENT: Councilmembers: 

 

ABSTAIN: Councilmembers: 

 

 

 

      ____________________________________ 

      Jill Gayaldo, Mayor 

ATTEST: 

 

 

__________________________ 

Hope Ithurburn, City Clerk 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Page 3 of Exhibit 2 

to Reso. No. 2021- 

EXHIBIT 1 

 

AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO CONSULTANT SERVICES AGREEMENT 

(De Novo Planning Group/College Park Project) 

Environmental Impact Report (EIR) 

 

 THIS AMENDMENT is made at Rocklin, California, as of ______________, 2021, by and 

between the City of Rocklin, a municipal corporation (“City”), and De Novo Planning Group 

(“Consultant”), who agree as follows: 

 

WHEREAS, on April 25, 2017, the City and De Novo Planning Group entered into a 

Consultant Services Agreement for the preparation of an Environmental Impact Report for the 

Sierra Villages, now the College Park Project (“Agreement”), in an amount not to exceed 

$146,695; and  

 

WHEREAS, the City and De Novo Planning Group agree to amend the Agreement to 

include payment and performance of additional services.  

 

 

AGREEMENT 

 

 NOW THEREFORE, the City and De Novo Planning Group hereby agree to amend the 

Agreement as follows:  

  

1. Section 1, “Services” is hereby amended to include the additional services 

described in Exhibit “A,” attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference. 

Consultant shall provide said services at the time, place, and in the manner 

specified in Exhibit A. 

 

2. Section 2, “Payment,” is hereby amended to include the additional services set 

forth in Exhibit “B,” attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference.  The 

total not to exceed amount for the services provided under the agreement is 

increased from $146,695 to $161,085. 

 

Except as set forth in this Amendment, the Agreement is unaffected and shall continue in full 

force and effect in accordance with its terms. If there is a conflict between this Amendment and 

the Agreement, the terms of this Amendment will prevail.  

  

  



Page 4 of Exhibit 2 

to Reso. No. 2021- 

 

Executed as of the day first above stated: 

 

      CITY OF ROCKLIN 

      A Municipal Corporation 

 

 

 

     By: _____________________________ 

      Aly Zimmermann 

      City Manager 

 

 

      CONSULTANT 

 

 

     By: _____________________________ 

      Ben Ritchie 

      Principal/CEO 

 

 

     By: _____________________________ 

      Beth Ann Thompson 

      Secretary 

 

 

 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

 

 

 

      

Sheri Chapman 

City Attorney 

 

 

ATTEST: 

 

 

______________________________ 

Hope Ithurburn 

City Clerk 



Exhibit A to Amendment to 
Consultant Services Agreement 

EXHIBIT A 
 

 

Scope of Work 

 

Proposal for Additional Services for  

 College Park (formerly Sierra Villages) Project Environmental Impact Report (EIR)  

 

De Novo Planning Group has received the revised Project Description for the College Park project. 

The revised Project Description will require the De Novo Planning Group to revisit each section 

of the EIR to make the appropriate revisions to the text and figures. Additionally, the De Novo 

Planning Group has been asked to add an additional alternative to the Alternatives Analysis. A 

detailed breakdown of the hours needed to accomplish these additional tasks is provided in 

Exhibit B. The budget request is for $14,390. The original budget was for $146,695, so the new 

budget request would make the total contract $161,085. 

 

 



Page 1 of Exhibit 1 

to Reso. No. 2021- 

EXHIBIT B 
 

 

Additional Services for College Park (formerly Sierra Villages) Project Environmental Impact 

Report (EIR) 

 

De Novo Planning Group will complete the additional tasks in Exhibit A on a time-and-materials basis for 

a not-to-exceed amount of $14,390, for a total contract amount not to exceed $161,085.  Estimated hours 

by task are shown below.  
 

 

 

 



Page 2 of Exhibit 1 

to Reso. No. 2021- 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Page 3 of Exhibit 1 

to Reso. No. 2021- 

  
 

 

 

 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Page 4 of Exhibit 1 

to Reso. No. 2021- 

EXHIBIT 2 

 

AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO AGREEMENT FOR PAYMENT OF COST OF PREPARATION OF AN 

ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT REPORT (EIR) 

(College Park Project/Formerly Sierra Villages Project) 

 

THIS AMENDMENT is made at Rocklin, California, as of ______________, 2021, by and 

between the City of Rocklin, a municipal corporation (“City”), and Evergreen Sierra East, LLC, who 

agree as follows: 

RECITALS 

 

WHEREAS, on April 25, 2017, the City and Evergreen Sierra East, LLC entered into an 

Agreement for Payment of Cost of Preparation of an Environmental Impact Report 

(“Agreement”) for the Sierra Villages Project, now known as the College Park Project, in an 

amount not to exceed $146,695; and  

 

WHEREAS, the City and Evergreen Sierra East, LLC agree to amend the Agreement to 

include payment for additional services.  

 

AGREEMENT 

 

 NOW THEREFORE, the City and Evergreen Sierra East, LLC herby agree to amend the 

Agreement as follows: 

  

1. Section 4 is hereby amended to increase the total amount Evergreen Sierra East 

LLC shall pay to City for the preparation of the Environmental Impact Report from 

$146,695 to $161,085. The additional $14,390 is due and payable at the time of 

execution of this Amendment. 

 

Except as set forth in this Amendment, the Agreement is unaffected and shall continue in full 

force and effect in accordance with its terms. If there is a conflict between this Amendment and 

the Agreement, the terms of this Amendment will prevail.  

 

CITY OF ROCKLIN: 

A Municipal Corporation 

 

 

By: ____________________________ 

 Aly Zimmermann, City Manager 

 

 

 

 

 

APPLICANT: 

Evergreen Sierra East, LLC 

 

 

By:____________________________ 



 

 

 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: ATTEST: 

 

_______________________________ _______________________________ 

Sheri Chapman, City Attorney Hope Ithurburn, City Clerk  
 


